

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

D.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 1430/2025

Dharampal Singh S/o Shankar Lal

----Petitioner

Versus

State Of Rajasthan

----Respondent

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Nikhil Saini
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Rajendra Kumar Saini
		Mr. Surya Pratap Singh on behalf of
		Mr. GS Gill, AAG

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV PRAKASH SHARMA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEET PUROHIT

Order

28/08/2025

Learned counsel appearing for respondent Nos.5, 6 & 7 submits that they have been in occupation of the land bearing Khasra Nos.301 and 345. They have also submitted that their land which was in their possession used to be regularized in their names.

We are of the firm view that the land which is shown in revenue records as *Gair Mumkin Johad*, cannot be allotted to any person nor anyone can be allowed to encroach upon such public land. Since the applicant-respondents have stated to be in possession and have also grown *Bajra* on the said land, we deem it appropriate to direct the respondents to be evicted from the land and for the said purpose, the Tehsildar (Kanungo) in the concerned circle shall take steps for encroachment.

It is made clear that the concerned respondents shall be allowed to vacate the land after their crop of *Bajra* is reaped, but not later than 30.11.2025.

The report shall be filed by the concerned Tehsildar in this regard.

List on 09.12.2025.

(SANJEET PUROHIT),J

(SANJEEV PRAKASH SHARMA),J

RAHUL MIRKHANI/46